

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL WAYNE HALEY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ERIC M. ALBRITTON
Counsel of Record
ALBRITTON LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 2649
Longview, TX 75606
(903) 757-8449
(903) 758-7397 facsimile

JEFFREY L. BLEICH
ANNE M. VOIGTS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
33 New Montgomery Street
Nineteenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
(415) 512-4077 facsimile
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Federal Habeas Courts May Review Procedurally Defaulted Constitutional Claims Where The Petitioner Can Demonstrate By Clear And Convincing Evidence That He Or She Is Innocent Of Conduct Making Him Or Her Minimally Eligible For An Increase In The Statutory Maximum Sentence	9
A. A Core Purpose Of Habeas Is Ensuring That Persons Are Not Subject To Sentences For Which They Are Statutorily Ineligible	9
B. The Principles Supporting This Court's Holding In <i>Sawyer</i> Apply With Equal Force In The Context Of Those Actually Innocent Of The Conduct Making Them Minimally Eligible For A Particular Non-capital Sentence.....	12
1. Imposition Of The Death Penalty Does Not Require Different Application Of This Court's Habeas Doctrine	12
2. The Reasons Advanced By The Seventh, Eighth And Tenth Circuits To Limit <i>Sawyer</i> To Capital Cases Do Not Justify That Rule And Rest On A Misreading Of This Court's Holding	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Applying <i>Sawyer’s</i> Eligibility Test To Non-capital Sentences Exceeding The Statutory Maximum Is Consistent Both With This Court’s Holding In <i>Sawyer</i> , And Advancing The Interests In Comity And Federalism Recognized By This Court And Congress.....	18
1. Comity And Federalism Are Advanced By Respecting State Sentencing Schemes And Enforcing Their Requirements	18
2. The Interests That Underlie This Court’s Decisions Limiting Federal Habeas Review Of Procedurally Defaulted Claims Are Not Jeopardized By Applying The Fundamental Miscarriage Of Justice Exception To A Person Who Is Innocent Of Any Conduct Making Him Or Her Eligible For An Increase In The Statutory Maximum Sentence	22
3. Applying <i>Sawyer’s</i> Miscarriage Of Justice Standard In The Rare Circumstances Where A Petitioner Is Able To Establish Actual Innocence Of His Or Her Sentence Is Also Consistent With Congressional Policy As Reflected In AEDPA.....	23
D. This Court’s Decision In <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> Did Not Alter The Holding In <i>Sawyer</i> , Or Modify Its Principles But, If Anything, Supports The Fifth Circuit’s Decision.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Nature Of The <i>Sawyer</i> Test And The More Than A Decade Of Experience In The Circuit Courts Demonstrates That The Test Is Easy To Administer In Noncapital Cases And That It Will Not Open A “Floodgate” Of Unmeritorious Or Cumber- some Claims.....	31
1. The <i>Sawyer</i> Eligibility Test Functions Equally Well In The Noncapital Con- text And Need Not Be Modified	31
2. Applying The <i>Sawyer</i> Standard To Sen- tences That Exceed The Statutory Maximum Is Consistent With This Court’s Prior Precedents And Can Be Accomplished With Little Administra- tive Effort	33
3. The Experience Of Numerous Lower Federal Courts Demonstrates That Application Of <i>Sawyer</i> To Noncapital Cases Has Not Opened The “Flood- gates” To Unmeritorious Or Burden- some Claims	36
II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Reached The Merits And Granted Relief On Mr. Haley’s Procedurally Defaulted <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> Claim Because New Evidence Is Not Required To Establish A Fundamental Miscarriage Of Justice	39
A. Neither This Court Nor Congress Has Re- quired That New Evidence Of Innocence Is Necessary To Establish Actual Innocence Of A Sentence In This Context.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Mr. Haley Is Entitled To Consideration Of His Underlying <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> Claim Based On The Same Evidence That Was Used To Establish The Fundamental Mis-carriage Of Justice.....	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	30, 31
<i>Alston v. United States</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.S.C. 2002).....	38
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 424 (S.D. W. Va. 1994)	38
<i>Borrego v. United States</i> , 975 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	39
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	44
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	11, 25
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	29
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	24, 25, 37, 42
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	45
<i>Embrey v. Hershberger</i> , 131 F.3d 739 (CA8 1997).....	15, 16, 34, 38
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	9, 10, 14
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179 (2003)	18
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 18 Wall. (85 U.S.) 163 (1873)	12
<i>Ex parte Nielsen</i> , 131 U.S. 176 (1889).....	12
<i>Ex parte Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274 (1887).....	12
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	14
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	10
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	33
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	46
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	15
<i>Hope v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 119 (CA7 1997).....	17, 39
<i>Jackson v. Anderson</i> , 112 F.3d 823 (CA5 1997)	38
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Arkansas</i> , 929 F.2d 375 (CA8 1991)	39
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	25
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	4
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	9, 41
<i>McGee v. Estelle</i> , 732 F.2d 447 (CA5 1984)	43, 46
<i>Mills v. Jordan</i> , 979 F.2d 1273 (CA7 1992).....	17, 39
<i>Mira v. Marshall</i> , 806 F.2d 636 (CA6 1986).....	34
<i>Mobley v. United States</i> , 974 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	38
<i>Moore v. Parke</i> , 148 F.3d 705 (CA7 1998).....	46
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	10, 11, 14, 28
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (CA9 1998).....	24
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 2002 WL 32079233 (D.S.C. 2002).....	38
<i>Pilchak v. Camper</i> , 935 F.2d 145 (CA8 1991).....	39
<i>Poindexter v. Nash</i> , 333 F.3d 372 (CA2 2003)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	35
<i>Reid v. Oklahoma</i> , 101 F.3d 628 (CA10 1996)	37
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	28, 35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	30
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	14
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Johnson</i> , 786 F.2d 993 (CA10 1986)	46
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 977 F.2d 951 (CA5 1992)	38
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i> , 61 F.3d 410 (CA5 1995)	37, 38
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Correctional Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (CA2 2000)	13, 38
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	44, 45
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	10
<i>Talj v. United States</i> , 1997 WL 705807 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	39
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	39
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> , 326 U.S. 199 (1960)	46
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	33
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (CA4 1994)	13, 38
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (CA4 1999)	13, 31, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 990 F. Supp. 412 (D. Md. 1998).....	38
<i>United States v. Pridgeon</i> , 153 U.S. 48 (1894).....	33
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 5 F.3d 1369 (CA10 1993)..	16, 37
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	42
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	9, 14, 22, 40
<i>Walden v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 568 (CA2 2003).....	39
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	35
<i>Williams v. Duckworth</i> , 738 F.2d 828 (CA7 1984)	34, 46
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	25
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	10, 11

STATE CASES

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 994 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	46
<i>Ex parte Augusta</i> , 639 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982).....	46
<i>Tomlin v. State</i> , 722 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	30, 31, 46
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 13 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1995, no pet.)	46

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3592	35
21 U.S.C. § 841	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 848	35
28 U.S.C. § 2244	25, 41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2261	43
28 U.S.C. § 2264	24, 42
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) (AEDPA).....	3
 STATE STATUTES	
720 Ill. Comp. State. Ann. 5/33B-1 (West 2003)	19
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.3 (West 2003).....	35
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.4 (West 2003).....	35
La. R.S. 15:529.1 (West 2003).....	35
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 14-101 (2002)	19
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 37.071 § 2 (Vernon 2003).....	34
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 37.07 (Vernon 2003).....	46
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.02 (Vernon 2003)	18
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.33 (Vernon 2003)	2
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.35 (Vernon 2003)	1
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.42 (Vernon 2003)	1, 2, 19, 34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 31.03 (Vernon 2003)	1
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-297.1 (Michie 2000).....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.62 (West 1996 & Supp. 2002).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Henry J. Friendly, “Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments,” 38 U. CHI. L. REV. 142 (1970)	12
Note, “The Rhetoric of Difference and the Legitimacy of Capital Punishment,” 114 HARV. L. REV. 1599 (2001)	15, 16
Paul M. Bator, “Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners,” 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963).....	12
R. Hertz & J. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2001)	
§ 26.1	24, 41
§ 28.1	41
